Preliminary audited year-end results for the 12 months to 30 September 2017

Summarised notes to the consolidated financial statements continued
for the year ended 30 September

Audited

 2017
Rm

2016
Rm

10. COMMITMENTS
Capital expenditure commitments to be incurred:

Contracted – Property, plant and equipment  566  392
Contracted – Vehicle rental fleet  1 259  1 196
Approved but not yet contracted  168  643

Total continuing operations  1 993  2 231
Discontinued operation  24

Total group  2 017  2 231

Commitments will be spent substantially in the next financial year. Capital expenditure will
be financed with funds generated by the business, existing cash resources and borrowing
facilities available to the group.

31Barloworld Limited
Preliminary audited year-end results for the 12 months to 30 September 2017

11. CHANGES IN COMPARATIVES

Equipment Iberia has been classified as a discontinued operation in the current year. Per
IFRS 5: Non-current assets held for sale and discontinued operations, the income statement
comparatives for this business have been reclassified to discontinued operation.

2016

Previously
stated

Rm

Discontinued
operation

Rm
Restated

Rm

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
Revenue  66 547 (4 473)  62 074

Operating profit before items listed
below (EBITDA)  6 674 (188)  6 486
Depreciation (2 426)  132 (2 294)
Amortisation of intangible assets (113)  8 (105)

Operating profit  4 135 (48)  4 087
Fair value adjustments on financial
instruments (209) (209)
Finance costs (1 346)  15 (1 331)
Income from investments  113 (2)  111

Profit before exceptional items  2 693 (35)  2 658
Non-operating and capital items  120 (35)  85

Profit before taxation  2 813 (70)  2 743
Taxation (809)  13 (796)

Profit after taxation  2 004 (57)  1 947
Income from associates and joint ventures (25)  28  3

Net profit from continuing operations  1 979 (29)  1 950
Discontinued operation
Profit from discontinued operation 29 29

Net profit for the period  1 979  1 979

Attributable to:
Owners of Barloworld Limited  1 883  1 883
Non-controlling interest in subsidiaries  96  96

 1 979  1 979

Earnings per share (cents)
– basic 890.5 890.5
– diluted 888.2 888.2
Earnings per share from continuing
operations (cents)
– basic 890.5 (13.7) 876.8
– diluted 888.2 (13.7) 874.5
Earnings per share from discontinued
operation (cents)
– basic 13.7 13.7
– diluted 13.7 13.7

32 Barloworld Limited
Preliminary audited year-end results for the 12 months to 30 September 2017

Summarised notes to the consolidated financial statements continued
for the year ended 30 September

12. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS
There has been no significant change in related party relationships since the previous year.

Other than in the normal course of business, there have been no other significant transactions
during the year with associate companies, joint ventures and other related parties.